

No.

~~001391~~ MAY 8 2009

081391

MAY 8 2009

IN THE

OFFICE OF THE CLERK

**Supreme Court of the United States**

ISAAC SIMEON ACHOBE,

*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Fifth Circuit**

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROBERT K. KRY

*Counsel of Record*

JEFFREY A. LAMKEN

MARTIN V. TOTARO

BAKER BOTTS L.L.P.

The Warner

1299 Pennsylvania Ave., NW

Washington, D.C. 20004-2400

(202) 639-7700

*Counsel for Petitioner*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings Below .....	ii
Opinions Below.....	1
Statement of Jurisdiction .....	1
Statutory Provision Involved .....	2
Introduction.....	2
Statement.....	3
I. Background .....	3
II. Proceedings in District Court.....	3
A. The Indictment .....	3
B. The Evidence at the First Trial .....	4
C. The Motions for Acquittal and Mistrial.....	7
D. The Second Trial .....	8
III. The Court of Appeals' Decision .....	10
Reasons for Granting the Petition .....	13
I. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided.....	13
A. The Ninth and Eleventh Circuits Permit Post-Judgment Review of a Sufficiency Ruling at an Earlier Trial .....	14
B. The United States Has Previously Agreed with the Ninth and Eleventh Circuits' Position .....	16
C. The First, Third, Fifth, and Tenth Circuits Construe <i>Richardson</i> To Foreclose Review .....	18

## TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
II. The Decision Below Is Erroneous .....	20
A. Parties Can Obtain Post-Judgment Review of Prejudicial Interlocutory Rulings .....	21
B. Nothing in <i>Richardson</i> Disturbs the Settled Rule That Parties Can Obtain Post-Judgment Review of Interlocutory Rulings .....	23
III. The Issue Is Recurring and Important.....	25
A. The Issue Routinely Arises.....	25
B. The Question Is Important to Criminal Defendants and the Administration of Justice .....	27
IV. This Case Is an Excellent Vehicle.....	28
Conclusion.....	30
Appendix A – Court of Appeals Opinion (December 18, 2008).....	1a
Appendix B – Excerpts of Trial Transcript, Day 10 (April 29, 2005).....	28a
Appendix C – Excerpts of Trial Transcript, Day 14 (May 10, 2005).....	34a
Appendix D – Court of Appeals Opinion Denying Rehearing (February 10, 2009) .....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>14 Penn Plaza LLC v. Pyett</i> , 129 S. Ct. 1456 (2009).....	29
<i>Abney v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 651 (1977)....	14, 23
<i>Alvey v. Commonwealth</i> , No. 2004-CA-000199-MR, 2005 WL 1490360 (Ky. Ct. App. June 24, 2005).....	26
<i>Basciano v. Reinecke</i> , 313 F.2d 542 (2d Cir. 1963).....	27
<i>Bastian v. Petren Resources Corp.</i> , 892 F.2d 680 (7th Cir. 1990).....	21
<i>Brandley v. State</i> , 691 S.W.2d 699 (Tex. Crim. App. 1985) .....	26
<i>Burks v. United States</i> , 437 U.S. 1 (1978) .....	15
<i>City of New York v. Smokes-Spirits.Com, Inc.</i> , 541 F.3d 425 (2d Cir. 2008) .....	21
<i>Cohen v. Beneficial Indus. Loan Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 541 (1949).....	21
<i>Cunningham v. Hamilton County</i> , 527 U.S. 198 (1999).....	21
<i>Firestone Tire &amp; Rubber Co. v. Risjord</i> , 449 U.S. 368 (1981).....	21
<i>Flanagan v. United States</i> , 465 U.S. 259 (1984).....	22
<i>Gallagher v. City of Van Buren</i> , 786 S.W.2d 837 (Ark. Ct. App. 1990) .....	26
<i>McFall v. Tooke</i> , 308 F.2d 617 (6th Cir. 1962).....	27
<i>People v. Doyle</i> , 765 N.E.2d 85 (Ill. App. Ct. 2002).....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Thompson</i> , 379 N.W.2d 49 (Mich. 1985).....	26
<i>People v. Tingue</i> , 91 A.D.2d 166 (N.Y. App. Div. 1983).....	25
<i>Rafferty v. Owens</i> , 82 A.D.2d 582 (N.Y. App. Div. 1981).....	25
<i>Richardson v. United States</i> :	
468 U.S. 317 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
702 F.2d 1079 (D.C. Cir. 1983) .....	17, 25
<i>Romero v. State</i> , No. 09-95-143, 1996 WL 239832 (Tex. App. May 8, 1996) .....	26
<i>Smith v. Massachusetts</i> , 543 U.S. 462 (2005).....	24
<i>State v. Hogan</i> , No. M1999-00013-CCA- R3-CD, 2000 WL 641149 (Tenn. Crim. App. May 19, 2000).....	26
<i>State v. McGill</i> , No. 99CA25, 2000 WL 1803650 (Ohio Ct. App. Dec. 8, 2000).....	25
<i>State v. Schelsky</i> , 481 N.E.2d 807 (Ill. App. Ct. 1985).....	26
<i>State v. Seravalli</i> , 455 A.2d 852 (Conn. 1983) .....	25
<i>Stringfellow v. Concerned Neighbors in Action</i> , 480 U.S. 370 (1987).....	22
<i>United States v. Balano</i> , 618 F.2d 624 (10th Cir. 1979).....	25
<i>United States v. Becton</i> , 632 F.2d 1294 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	10, 25
<i>United States v. Bodey</i> , 607 F.2d 265 (9th Cir. 1979).....	25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Calderon</i> , 348 U.S. 160 (1954).....	22
<i>United States v. Coleman</i> , 862 F.2d 455 (3d Cir. 1988) .....	12, 18, 19, 24, 26
<i>United States v. Ellis</i> , 646 F.2d 132 (4th Cir. 1981) .....	25
<i>United States v. Gullede</i> , 739 F.2d 582 (11th Cir. 1984) .....	16
<i>United States v. Julien</i> , 318 F.3d 316 (1st Cir. 2003).....	12, 19, 20, 24
<i>United States v. MacDonald</i> , 435 U.S. 850 (1978).....	22
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 952 F.2d 866 (5th Cir. 1992) .....	27
<i>United States v. Pennington</i> , 20 F.3d 593 (5th Cir. 1994) .....	29
<i>United States v. Porter</i> , 802 F.2d 21 (1st Cir. 1986).....	27
<i>United States v. Recio</i> , 371 F.3d 1093 (9th Cir. 2004) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Rey</i> , 641 F.2d 222 (5th Cir. 1981) .....	10, 25, 27
<i>United States v. Rhodes</i> , 631 F.2d 43 (5th Cir. 1980) .....	22
<i>United States v. Sneed</i> , 705 F.2d 745 (5th Cir. 1983) .....	27
<i>United States v. Wilkinson</i> , 601 F.2d 791 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	10, 11, 24, 25
<i>United States v. Willis</i> , 102 F.3d 1078 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	12, 19, 24, 25

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<b>STATUTES AND REGULATIONS</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1956 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 829 .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1) .....	4
21 U.S.C. § 841(b)(3) .....	30
21 U.S.C. § 846 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	2, 21
21 C.F.R. § 1306.04(a) .....	4
21 C.F.R. § 1308.15(c) .....	30
<b>MISCELLANEOUS</b>	
Admin. Office of the U.S. Courts, <i>Judicial Business of the United States Courts</i> (2008) .....	26
P. Hannaford-Agor <i>et al.</i> , <i>Are Hung Juries a Problem?</i> (Nat'l Ctr. for State Courts 2002) .....	26
<i>Moore's Federal Practice</i> (3d ed. 2009) .....	21
Noah, <i>Challenges in the Federal Regula- tion of Pain Management Technologies</i> , 31 J.L. Med. & Ethics 55 (2003) .....	3
U.S. Br. in No. 81-2029 (D.C. Cir. Apr. 14, 1982) .....	17
U.S. Br. in No. 82-2113 (Dec. 1983) .....	17
U.S. Br. in Opp. in No. 82-2113 (Aug. 1983) .....	17
C. Wright <i>et al.</i> , <i>Federal Practice and Procedure</i> (2d ed. 1991) .....	21, 22
